

19.04.2023  
rc/ct.no.10  
Item No.16

**WPA No. 3113 of 2023**

Mr. Supratim Dhar  
Mr. T. Mukherjee  
Mrs. Sanchari Chakraborty ...for the petitioner

Mr. Subrata Bhattacharjya  
Mr. Subhas Roy  
...for the respondent no. 3

Mr. Ashim Kumar Ganguly  
Mr. Bellal Shaikh ...for the State

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

Report submitted on behalf of the State-respondents is taken on record.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that upon acquisition of a portion of the petitioner's land, compensation was paid to him. It was subsequently found that a portion of the petitioner's land in excess of the acquisition proceeding was also utilised by the respondents. No compensation has been paid to the petitioner in lieu of the same.

Learned counsel for the National Highways Authority of India seeks to submit a report in the form of affidavit in this regard.

Let this matter appear under the same heading on June 09, 2023.

**(Suvra Ghosh,J)**